was originally developed to measure emotions elicited by product design [34] and is extensively used 

in food consumer studies [35,36]. 

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1. Methodology and Samples 

Two studies were conducted with European and Chinese participants: In the first study, the 

emotional reactions of one hundred and thirty-five adults (N=135) of European and Chinese origin 

[European: 68 (31 male), Chinese: 66 (22 male)] to videos of bananas of various stages of ripeness 

were assessed, using an implicit method (FaceReader). In the second study, one hundred and thirty-

four adults (N=134) of European and Chinese origin [European: 64 (30 male), Chinese: 70 (22 male)], 

reported their liking and emotional reactions to the same degrees of ripeness, using PrEmo®, an 

explicit method. All participants were recruited in Birmingham. 

Banana samples (Musa Cavendish) were ripened under controlled conditions, in order to